
UNIVERSITIES 

INDIA'S BEST 

FAMOUS ALUMNI 

TOP 5 

RANK 

3 

LAW 

JUSTICE ANANDA BHATTARAI 
Former judge, Supreme Court of Nepal 
LLM 1996, PhD (2000) 

K. VIJAY KUMAR 
Former Tamil Nadu IPS Officer 
Master's in Business Law (2010) 

JAYSHREE MISRA TRIPATHI 
Writer and Poet 

UNIVERSITIES WITH LOWEST TUITION FEES 

AoN 

Postgraduate Diploma in Human 
Rights Law (2001) 

UNIVERSITY 

DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW 
UNIVERSITY (RMLNLU), LUCKNOW 
THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), KOLKATA 
GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY 
(GNLU), GANDHINAGAR 
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA 
(NLUO), CUTTACK 
CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY 
(CNLU), PATNA 
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TUITION 
FEES 

45,000 

T80,000 

T1,20,000 

Note: For LLM COurse. LLM in law unlversitles are of one year only 

1,56,890 

T1,66,000 

SUBIR HALDER 

( STILL 
LEADING 
The West 
Bengal 
National 
University 
of Juridical 
Sclences 

TOP 5 

RANK 

UNIVERSITIES WITH BEST 
FACULTY STUDENT RATIO 

1 

2 

3 

RANK 

BRAGGING 
RIGHTS 

NLSIU is setting up 
a University Press that 

will publish monographs, 
textbooks, readers and 

new dissertations across 
Law, Social Sciences, 

Humanities and Public 

Policy 

1 

3 

UNIVERSITY 

NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA 
(NLUO), CUTTACK 

TOP 5 

NATIONAL LAW SCH0OL OF INDIA 
UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), BENGALURU 

GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY 
(GNLU), GANDHINAGAR 

THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL 
UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES 
(NUJS), KOLKATA 

DAMODARAM SANJIVAYYA NATIONAL 
LAW UNIVERSITY (DSNLU), 
VISAKHAPATNAM 

UNIVERSITIES OFFERING 
HIGHEST PHDS IN PAST 3 YEARS 

Note: Only LLM student count was taken to calculate the ratio 

UNIVERSITY 

DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA 
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY 
(RMLNLU), LUCKNOW 

THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL 
UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES 
(NUJS), KOLKATA 

GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY 
(GNLU), GANDHINAGAR 

NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL OF INDIA 
UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), BENGALURU 

RATIO 

NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA 
(NLUO), CUTTACK 

1.75 

1.34 

1.34 

0.78 

0.76 

NUMBER OF 
STUDENTS 

33 

27 

21 

17 

12 



INDIA'S BEST 

UNIVERsITIES 

CAMPUS NOTES 

W 

OMYA JOSHI 

LAW 

Postgraduate Law student doing a 
Master's in Public Policy 

A New Window 
to the World 

hat attracted me to the NLSIU MPP pro 
gramme, alongside the fact that it is one 
of the oldest in the country, were the pro 
fessors. They have truly been the biggest 

highlight of the programme for me. Not only are they 
highly accomplished; alot of them arepolicypractitioners 
and activists. This hasreally enhanced the learning ex 
perience for me asit allows for a deeper interrogation of 
theoriesthat welearnin class, and anactive engagement 
withrealproblems persistent in the world today. 

Oftentimes, the faculty will be working oninteresting 
projects that you can become part of. I have approached 

afewmyself and worked with 
them. Along with this, the 
mandatory rural immersion 
internship was an important 
part of theprogrammefor me, 
as it allowed me to really en 
gage withrealities of develop 
ment onground. 

"The mandatory 
ruralinmmer 
sion programme 

allowed me to 
engage with re 

alities of devel 
opment on the 
ground.. 

The MPP course at NLSIU 

is pretty rigorous. Most of my 
week is spent reading and 
preppingfor class, catchingup 

onassignmentsinthe library andlong debates at the din 
ner table with my classmates on something in the news. 
The cohort of studentsin the programmeisintentionally 
very diverse, which has allowed me to approach policy 
from various viewpointsIwould have never considered. 

Anothergreat thing about NLSIU is that there is al 
ways an interesting conference or guest lecture hap 
pening where scholars at the forefront of their fields 
come and interact with students. 

Apartfrom academics, while Master'sstudents often 
don't get enough time to engage in student events on 
campus,1 did get to participate in the Uni Week singing 
Competition and other events withmy batchmates.It was 
agreat experience sharing those moments with them.s 

TOP 5 

RANK 

1 

UNIVERsITIES WITH MAXIMUM 
VICTORIES IN INTER-UNIVERSITY 
MOOT COURT COMPETITIONS 

2 

5 

UNIQUE 
ELEMENT 

The Shri Narayan 
Rao Melgiri Memorial 

National Law Library houses 
over 50,000 books and 20,000 
journals within a 30,000 sq. ft 
space. It seats 600, includes 

tactile pathways, Braille printers, 
a terrace with a tuck shop and 
an entire collection that is 

digitised 

UNIVERSITY 

DR. RAM MANOHAR 
LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW 
UNIVERSITY (RMLNLU), 
LUCKNOW 

NATIONAL LAW SCHO0L OF 
INDIA UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), 
BENGALURU 

GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW 
UNIVERSITY (GNLU), 
GANDHINAGAR 

DAMODARAM SANJIVAYYA 
NATIONAL LAW 
UNIVERSITY (DSNLU), 
VISAKHAPATNAM 

Note: ForAY 2023-24 

THE WEST BENGAL 
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES 
(NUJS), KOLKATA 

has yielded about 500 alumni. 

cOMPETITIONS 
WON 

18 

10 

5 

In the current academic year, the university 
plans to strengthen its research initiatives with a 
new programme offering fellowships of varying 
duration and scope to researchers with different 
levels of academic and professional experience. 
According to NLSIU, the goal is to stimulate 
the creation of original knowledge in law, social 
sciences, public policy and connected disciplines, 
and to nurture a robust research community. 
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INDIA"S BEST 

UNIVERSITIES 

OVER 
ALL 

RANK 
2025 

5 

1S 

20 

21 

2 

23 

24 

LAW 
OVER 
ALL 

RANK 
2025 

OVERALL 
RANK 
2024 

NP 

16 

20 

2: 

OVERALL 
RANK 
2024 

9 

TECHNICAL 

UNIVERSITY & CITY 

INDIRA GANDHI DELAI TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY FOR 
WOMEN (UGOTUW). New Delhl 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOL0GY HAMIRPUR, 
Hamirpur 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OFTECHNOLOGY SILCHAR, 
Silchar 

........... 
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY 
MYDERABAD, Hyderabad 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
UTTARAKHAND, SRINAGAR, Pauri (Garhwal) 
GUJARATTECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, 
Ahmedabad 

*... 
JSS SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY, 
Mysuru 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLDGY SRINAGAR. 
Srinagar 

.......... 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
BHAGALPUR, Bhagalpur 
VIGNAN'SFOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY 
& RESEARCH (DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY), Guntur 

MADAN MOHAN MALAVIYA UNIVERSITY OF 
TECHNOLOGY, Gorakhpur 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MEGHALAYA, 
Sohra 

................. 

..................... 

****.***. 

UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT, 
JAIPUR, Jaipur 
NOORUL ISLAM CENTRE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, 
Kanyakumarl 

UNIVERSITY& CITY 

NATIONALLAW SCHOOL OF INDIA UNIVERSITY 
(NLSIU), Bengaluru 
THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITYOF 
JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), Kolkata 
NATIONAL LAW INSTITUTE UNIVERSITY (NLIU) 
BHOPAL, Bhopal..... 

.......... 

GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (GNLU), 
Gandhinagar 
DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW 
UNIVERSITY (RMLNLU), Lucknow 
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA (NLUO). 
Cuttack 
CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (CNLU). 
Patna 
DAMODARAM SANJIVAYYA NATIONAL LAW 
UNIVERSITY (OSNLU), Visakhapatnam 

1. Rankingis based on objective data and perceptual survey data; 

GOVTI 
P-PVT. 

G 

G 

G 

P 

G 

G 

P 

G 

P 

GOVT 
P-PVT. 

G 

.... 

G 

REPUTATION & 
GOVERNANCE 

208 

113.8 

14.3 
..... 

130.7 

33.8 

19.3 

139.1 

28.4 

112.1 

103.4 

129.6 

131.8 

105.9 

I4.8 

107.5 

REPUTATION & 
GOVERNANCE 

175 

152.3 

50.8 

1424 

150.2 

455 

THE COMPLETE RESULTS 

PERSONALITY ACADEMIC & INFRASTRUC 
RESEARCH TURE & LIVING &LEADERSHIP 

DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE EXCELLENCE 

250 

155.2 

131.2 

20.9 

150.3 

138.9 

107.4 

161.3 

169.8 

11.5 

165.3 

143.4 

148.9 

166.4 

135.9 

ACADEMIC & 
RESEARCH 

EXCELLENCE 

250 

218.9 

21.6 

217 

224.5 

161.9 

184.9 

1627 

RANKS & SCORES OF UNIVERSITIES 

164.5 

175 

118.1 

125.1 

131.2 

107.2 

5. Universities not ranked during the perceptual survey have got 0.0 marks in perceptual score 

127.4 

126.2 

145.9 

.. 

10.5 

122,1 

138.7 

122.1 

122.9 

144.0 

t16.1 

150 

130.7 

126.4 

129.2 

131.3 

1323 

150 

1415 

103.8 

123.0 

64.3 

T134 

744 

62.8 

54.5 

TNFRASTRUC- PERSONALITY 

64.4 

TURE & LIVING &LEADERSHIP 
EXPERIENCE DEVELOPMENT 

200 

137.2 

102.3 

TIG 

113.7 

844 

57.0 

100.3 

98.1 

166.6 

178.0 

173.7 

92.2 

150.0 

158.8 

147.3 

CAREER 
PROGRESSION 
& PLACEMENT 

133.6 

217 

124.2 

116.8 

108.9 

103.5 

124.5 

105.5 
**.********* 

124.0 

101.8 

123.1 

875 

11.6 

104.7 

126.8 

85.8 

186.4 

180.2 

175.7 

150.9 

183.5 

140.6 

O8JECTIVE PERCEPTU-
SCORE AL SCORE 

168.1 

1,000 1,000 

1314 

615.1 

551.7 

566.1 

557.6 

564.6 

596.5 

537.7 

RANKS & SCORES OF UNIVERSITIES 

634.8 
... 

593.3 

539.4 

652.3 

543.4 

735.5 

542.6 664.2 
... i............ 

G96.8 496.6 1193.4 

847.0 

739.7 

842.7 

6764 

CAREERSA 

PROGRESSION 0BJECTIVE PERCEPTU 
SCORE AL SCORE & PLACEMENT 

225 

849.1 

668.3 

TI3.2 

647.3 

OVERALL 
SCORE 

2,000 

1,350.6 

1,000 1.000 

854.9 994.8 

1,291.4 

237.6 

1,242.5 

1.225.9 

567.4 1,163.9 

1,21.9 

593.8 1,131.5 

489.5 1,124.3 
....... 

1.206.8 

4713 1.064.6 

484.0 1,023.4 

827.0 

356.6 1,008.9 

781.0 

oVERALL 
SCORE 

2,000 

1,849.7 

907.8 1,754.8 

833.9 1,676.6 

1676.1 

791.3 1,564.5 

765.9 617.4 1,383.3 

140.3 547.8 1,288.1 

G60.7 521.7 1,182.4 

2. Only universities that submited their objective data have been ranked. Universities such as iIT Madras, BHU, ISc Bangalore, NALSAR. NLU Delhi that 
either did not submit their objective data on tine or did not participate have not been ranked. IT Bombay and IT kharagpur could not submit their data. 
Hence, they were ranked on the basis ofpreviously submitted data and current publicly available data; 

3. Only universities with a miimum of three graduated batches and offering a ful-time postgraduate programme were considered eligible for ranking: 
4. All scores have been rounded off to one decimal place. This may result in rounding offerrors while adding the parameter-wise score: 
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