



LAW



SUBIR HALDER

**BRAGGING RIGHTS**

NLSIU is setting up a University Press that will publish monographs, textbooks, readers and new dissertations across Law, Social Sciences, Humanities and Public Policy

**< STILL LEADING**  
The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences

**FAMOUS ALUMNI**



**JUSTICE ANANDA BHATTARAI**  
Former Judge, Supreme Court of Nepal  
LLM 1996, PhD (2000)



**K. VIJAY KUMAR**  
Former Tamil Nadu IPS Officer  
Master's in Business Law (2010)



**JAYSHREE MISRA TRIPATHI**  
Writer and Poet  
Postgraduate Diploma in Human Rights Law (2001)

**TOP 5**

**UNIVERSITIES WITH LOWEST TUITION FEES**

RANK	UNIVERSITY	TUITION FEES
1	DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (RMLNLU), LUCKNOW	₹45,000
2	THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), KOLKATA	₹80,000
3	GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (GNLU), GANDHINAGAR	₹1,20,000
4	NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA (NLUO), CUTTACK	₹1,56,890
5	CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (CNLU), PATNA	₹1,66,000

Note: For LLM course. LLM In law universities are of one year only

**TOP 5**

**UNIVERSITIES WITH BEST FACULTY STUDENT RATIO**

RANK	UNIVERSITY	RATIO
1	NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA (NLUO), CUTTACK	1.75
2	NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL OF INDIA UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), BENGALURU	1.34
3	GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (GNLU), GANDHINAGAR	1.34
4	THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), KOLKATA	0.78
5	DAMODARAM SANJIVAYYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (DSNLU), VISAKHAPATNAM	0.76

Note: Only LLM student count was taken to calculate the ratio

**TOP 5**

**UNIVERSITIES OFFERING HIGHEST PHDS IN PAST 3 YEARS**

RANK	UNIVERSITY	NUMBER OF STUDENTS
1	DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (RMLNLU), LUCKNOW	33
2	THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), KOLKATA	27
3	GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (GNLU), GANDHINAGAR	21
4	NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL OF INDIA UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), BENGALURU	17
5	NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA (NLUO), CUTTACK	12

The Shri Narayan Rao Melgiri Memorial National Law Library houses over 50,000 books and 20,000 journals within a 30,000 sq. ft space. It seats 600, includes tactile pathways, Braille printers, a terrace with a tuck shop and an entire collection that is digitised

CAMPUS NOTES



**OMYA JOSHI**  
Postgraduate Law student doing a Master's in Public Policy

## A New Window to the World

**W**hat attracted me to the NLSIU MPP programme, alongside the fact that it is one of the oldest in the country, were the professors. They have truly been the biggest highlight of the programme for me. Not only are they highly accomplished; a lot of them are policy practitioners and activists. This has really enhanced the learning experience for me as it allows for a deeper interrogation of theories that we learn in class, and an active engagement with real problems persistent in the world today.

Oftentimes, the faculty will be working on interesting projects that you can become part of. I have approached

**“The mandatory rural immersion programme allowed me to engage with realities of development on the ground...”**

a few myself and worked with them. Along with this, the mandatory rural immersion internship was an important part of the programme for me, as it allowed me to really engage with realities of development on ground.

The MPP course at NLSIU is pretty rigorous. Most of my week is spent reading and prepping for class, catching up

on assignments in the library and long debates at the dinner table with my classmates on something in the news. The cohort of students in the programme is intentionally very diverse, which has allowed me to approach policy from various viewpoints I would have never considered.

Another great thing about NLSIU is that there is always an interesting conference or guest lecture happening where scholars at the forefront of their fields come and interact with students.

Apart from academics, while Master's students often don't get enough time to engage in student events on campus, I did get to participate in the Uni Week singing competition and other events with my batchmates. It was a great experience sharing those moments with them. ■

TOP 5

### UNIVERSITIES WITH MAXIMUM VICTORIES IN INTER-UNIVERSITY MOOT COURT COMPETITIONS

RANK	UNIVERSITY	COMPETITIONS WON
1	DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (RMLNLU), LUCKNOW	18
2	NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL OF INDIA UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), BENGALURU	10
3	GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (GNLU), GANDHINAGAR	9
4	DAMODARAM SANJIVAYYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (DSNLU), VISAKHAPATNAM	5
5	THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), KOLKATA	3

Note: For AY 2023-24

has yielded about 500 alumni.

In the current academic year, the university plans to strengthen its research initiatives with a new programme offering fellowships of varying duration and scope to researchers with different levels of academic and professional experience. According to NLSIU, the goal is to stimulate the creation of original knowledge in law, social sciences, public policy and connected disciplines, and to nurture a robust research community. ■

## TECHNICAL

## THE COMPLETE RESULTS

### RANKS & SCORES OF UNIVERSITIES

OVER-ALL RANK 2025	OVERALL RANK 2024	UNIVERSITY & CITY	G- GOVT/ P-PVT.	REPUTATION & GOVERNANCE	ACADEMIC & RESEARCH EXCELLENCE	INFRASTRUC- TURE & LIVING EXPERIENCE	PERSONALITY & LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT	CAREER PROGRESSION & PLACEMENT	OBJECTIVE SCORE	PERCEPTU- AL SCORE	OVERALL SCORE
				208	250	175	150	217	1,000	1,000	2,000
↓	15	14 INDIRA GANDHI DELHI TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY FOR WOMEN (IGDTUW), <b>New Delhi</b>	G	113.8	155.2	118.1	103.8	124.2	615.1	735.5	1,350.6
-	16	NP NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY HAMIRPUR, <b>Hamirpur</b>	G	114.3	131.2	125.1	64.3	116.8	551.7	739.7	1,291.4
↓	17	16 NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SILCHAR, <b>Silchar</b>	G	130.7	120.9	131.2	74.4	108.9	566.1	676.4	1,242.5
↓	18	17 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD, <b>Hyderabad</b>	G	133.8	150.3	107.2	62.8	103.5	557.6	668.3	1,225.9
↑	19	20 NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY UTTARAKHAND, SRINAGAR, <b>Pauri (Garhwal)</b>	G	119.3	138.9	127.4	54.5	124.5	564.6	647.3	1,211.9
↓	20	19 GUJARAT TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, <b>Ahmedabad</b>	G	139.1	107.4	126.2	64.4	105.5	542.6	664.2	1,206.8
↑	21	22 JSS SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY, <b>Mysuru</b>	P	128.4	161.3	145.9	137.2	124.0	696.8	496.6	1,193.4
↓	22	21 NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SRINAGAR, <b>Srinagar</b>	G	112.1	169.8	110.5	102.3	101.8	596.5	567.4	1,163.9
↔	23	23 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BHAGALPUR, <b>Bhagalpur</b>	G	103.4	111.5	122.1	77.6	123.1	537.7	593.8	1,131.5
↑	24	25 VIGNAN'S FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY & RESEARCH (DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY), <b>Guntur</b>	P	129.6	165.3	138.7	113.7	87.5	634.8	489.5	1,124.3
↑	25	26 MADAN MOHAN MALAVIYA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, <b>Gorakhpur</b>	G	131.8	143.4	122.1	84.4	111.6	593.3	471.3	1,064.6
-	26	NP NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MEGHALAYA, <b>Sohra</b>	G	105.9	148.9	122.9	57.0	104.7	539.4	484.0	1,023.4
↔	27	27 UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT, JAIPUR, <b>Jaipur</b>	P	114.8	166.4	144.0	100.3	126.8	652.3	356.6	1,008.9
↔	28	28 NOORUL ISLAM CENTRE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, <b>Kanyakumari</b>	P	107.5	135.9	116.1	98.1	85.8	543.4	237.6	781.0

## LAW

### RANKS & SCORES OF UNIVERSITIES

OVER-ALL RANK 2025	OVERALL RANK 2024	UNIVERSITY & CITY	G- GOVT/ P-PVT.	REPUTATION & GOVERNANCE	ACADEMIC & RESEARCH EXCELLENCE	INFRASTRUC- TURE & LIVING EXPERIENCE	PERSONALITY & LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT	CAREER PROGRESSION & PLACEMENT	OBJECTIVE SCORE	PERCEPTU- AL SCORE	OVERALL SCORE
				175	250	150	200	225	1,000	1,000	2,000
↔	1	1 NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL OF INDIA UNIVERSITY (NLSIU), <b>Bengaluru</b>	G	152.3	218.9	130.7	166.6	186.4	854.9	994.8	1,849.7
↔	2	2 THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES (NUJS), <b>Kolkata</b>	G	150.8	211.6	126.4	178.0	180.2	847.0	907.8	1,754.8
↑	3	4 NATIONAL LAW INSTITUTE UNIVERSITY (NLIU) BHOPAL, <b>Bhopal</b>	G	142.4	221.7	129.2	173.7	175.7	842.7	833.9	1,676.6
↓	4	3 GUJARAT NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (GNLU), <b>Gandhinagar</b>	G	150.2	224.5	131.3	192.2	150.9	849.1	827.0	1,676.1
↔	5	5 DR. RAM MANOHAR LOHIYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (RMLNU), <b>Lucknow</b>	G	145.5	161.9	132.3	150.0	183.5	773.2	791.3	1,564.5
↑	6	7 NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY ODISHA (NLUO), <b>Cuttack</b>	G	140.1	184.9	141.5	158.8	140.6	765.9	617.4	1,383.3
-	7	NP CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (CNLU), <b>Patna</b>	G	139.2	162.7	123.0	147.3	168.1	740.3	547.8	1,288.1
↑	8	9 DAMODARAM SANJIVAYYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY (DSNLU), <b>Visakhapatnam</b>	G	117.8	164.5	113.4	133.6	131.4	660.7	521.7	1,182.4

1. Ranking is based on objective data and perceptual survey data;
2. Only universities that submitted their objective data have been ranked. Universities such as IIT Madras, BHU, IISc Bangalore, NALSAR, NLU Delhi that either did not submit their objective data on time or did not participate have not been ranked. IIT Bombay and IIT Kharagpur could not submit their data. Hence, they were ranked on the basis of previously submitted data and current publicly available data;
3. Only universities with a minimum of three graduated batches and offering a full-time postgraduate programme were considered eligible for ranking;
4. All scores have been rounded off to one decimal place. This may result in rounding off errors while adding the parameter-wise score;
5. Universities not ranked during the perceptual survey have got 0.0 marks in perceptual score